

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR)
 ADMISSIONS, INC,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF)
 HARVARD COLLEGE (HARVARD)
 CORPORATION),)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Civil Action No.
1:14-cv-14176-ADB

Leave to File Granted
on July 31, 2018

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL FOUNDATION
 AND THE ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION
 (REPRESENTING 156 AFFILIATED ASIAN AMERICAN ORGANIZATIONS)
 IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

RANDAZZA | LEGAL GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

III. HARVARD MAINTAINS ITS QUOTAS BY RAISING THE ADMISSIONS BAR HIGHER FOR ASIAN AMERICANS, AND BY USING THE SAME ODIOUS STEREOTYPES HISTORICALLY USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THIS ETHNIC GROUP. 6

IV. THE LONG HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS IN THIS COUNTRY. 8

 A. PERSECUTION OF ASIAN AMERICANS WAS THE NORM THROUGHOUT MOST OF AMERICAN HISTORY. 8

 B. THE HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS IN EDUCATION. 9

 C. THE CHINESE EXCLUSION ACT. 10

 D. INTERNMENT OF JAPANESE AMERICAN FAMILIES. 11

V. THE *HO* CASE AND OTHER PRESENT-DAY BATTLES AGAINST DISCRIMINATION IN CALIFORNIA AND BEYOND. 12

VI. THE PRESENT AND FUTURE OF LEGALIZED DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS. 13

 A. ASIAN AMERICANS AS THE “NEW JEWS” IN HIGHER EDUCATION. 13

 B. THE BURDEN OF HARVARD’S “HANDICAPPING” FALLS HEAVIEST ON THOSE INDIVIDUALS LEAST ABLE TO BEAR IT. 15

 C. THE TERRIBLE EFFECT ON THE DIGNITY AND SELF WORTH OF ASIAN AMERICANS WHO KNOW THEY AND THEIR CHILDREN WILL BE SUBJECTED TO UNEQUAL TREATMENT BECAUSE OF THEIR RACE. 16

VII. HARVARD’S COVERT PROGRAM OF DISCRIMINATION SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO AN END. 20

 A. HIDDEN “TRADE SECRETS” SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO JUSTIFY OBVIOUS DISCRIMINATION. 20

 B. HARVARD DID NOT EVEN TRY TO USE RACE-NEUTRAL ALTERNATIVES TO ACHIEVE ITS VIEW OF DIVERSITY. 20

VIII. CONCLUSION. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 15

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,
570 U.S. 297, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)..... 21

Gong Lum v. Rice,
275 U.S. 78 (1927)..... 10

Hirabayashi v. United States,
320 U.S. 81 (1943)..... 11

Hirabayashi v. United States,
828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987) 11

Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan,
12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) 8

Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.,
147 F.3d 854 (1998)..... *passim*

In re Ah Chong,
2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880)..... 8

In re Lee Sing,
43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890)..... 9

In re Tiburcio Parrott,
1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880)..... 9

Korematsu v. United States,
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)..... 11

Lee v. Johnson,
404 U.S. 1215 (1971)..... 10

Parents Inv. In Comm. Sch. v. Seattle School No. 1,
127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)..... 6

People v. Hall,
4 Cal. 399 (1854) 7

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 10

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 16

Richmond v. Croson,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 16

S.F. NAACP v. S.F. Unified Sch. Dist.,
576 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Cal. 1983) 12

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 15

Tape v. Hurley,
66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885) 9

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898)..... 9

Wong Him v. Callahan,
119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902) 10

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akane Otani, *Tips From the Princeton Review: Act Less Asian, Add Pics if You're Black*,
Bloomberg, Nov. 21, 2014, *found at* <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-21/princeton-review-tells-asians-to-act-less-asian-and-black-students-to-attach-photos> (last visited 7/29/2018) 18

Alan M. Dershowitz and Laura Hanft, *Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext*, 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379, 385-399 (1979)..... 13, 15

Bella English, *To Get Into Elite Colleges, Some Advised To ‘Appear Less Asian,’* The Boston Globe, June 1, 2015, *found at* <https://www.bostonglobe.com/lifestyle/2015/06/01/college-counselors-advice-some-asian-students-appear-less-asian/Ew7g4JiQMiqYNQIiwqEIuO/story.html> (last visited 7/30/2018) 18

Charles McClain, *In Search of Equality* (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994) 8, 9

Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts, at <https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration> (last visited 7/27/2018) 10

Daniel Golden, *The Price of Admission: How America’s Ruling Class Buys Its Way into Elite Colleges—and Who Gets Left Outside, Chapter 7: The New Jews* (Three Rivers Press, 2007)..... 14

Elmer Clarence Sandmeyer, *The Anti-Chinese Movement in California* (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991)..... 8

Evan P. Schultz, *Group Rights, American Jews, and the Failure of Group Libel Laws*, 66 Brook. L. Rev. 71, 111-12 (Spring 2000) 13

George Oiao, *Why Are Asian American Kids Killing Themselves?* Plan A Magazine, Oct. 3, 2017, found at <https://planamag.com/why-are-asian-american-kids-killing-themselves-477a3f6ea3f2> (last visited 7/29/2018) 18

Handicap (Horse Racing), Wikipedia, found at [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Handicap_\(horse_racing\)](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Handicap_(horse_racing)) (last checked 7/27/2018)..... 15

Jason P. Riley, *The New Jews of Harvard Admissions* (*Wall Street Journal*, May 19, 2015) 14

Jerry Kang, *Negative Action Against Asian Americans: The Internal Instability Of Dworkin’s Defense Of Affirmative Action*, 31 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1, 36 (Winter 1996)..... 13

Johann N. Neem, *The Founding Fathers Made Our Schools Public. We Should Keep Them That Way*, *The Washington Post*, Aug. 20, 2017, found at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-founders-rejected-it/?utm_term=.815adf5587ba (last visited 7/27/2018)..... 9

Julian Guthrie, *S.F. School Race-Bias Case Trial Starts Soon*, *San Francisco Examiner*, at C-2 (Feb. 14, 1999)..... 17

Kate Murphy, *California Affirmative Action Revival Bill Is Dead* (*San Jose Mercury News*, March 18, 2014) at http://www.mercurynews.com/education/ci_25361339/california-affirmative-action-challenge-is-dead? (last checked 7/27/2018)..... 13

Lawrence Siskind, *Racial Quotas Didn’t Work in SF Schools*, op-ed, *San Francisco Examiner* (July 6, 1994), found at <http://heather.cs.ucdavis.edu/pub/AffirmativeAction/Siskind.html> (last visited 7/29/2018) 13

Lee Cheng, *Group Preferences and the Law*, U.S. House of Representatives Sub-Committee on the Constitution Hearings (June 1, 1995), p. 241, found at http://www.archive.org/stream/grouppreferences00unit/grouppreferences00unit_djvu.txt (last checked 7/27/2018)..... 17

Leo Rennert, *President Embraces Minority Programs*, *Sacramento Bee (Metro Final)* at A1 (April 7, 1995) 14

Nathan Glazer, *Diversity Dilemma*, *The New Republic* (June 22, 1998)..... 13, 14

Pat K. Chew, *Asian Americans: The “Reticent” Minority and Their Paradoxes*, 36 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1, 61-64 (Oct. 1994)..... 14

Peter Arcidiacono, Thomas Espenshade, Stacy Hawkins & Richard Sander, *A Conversation on the Nature, Effects, and Future of Affirmative Action in Higher Education Admissions*, 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 683, 694-695 (2015), located at <https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/jcl/vol17/iss3/2> (last visited 7/27/2018) 7

Peter S. Menell, *Tailoring a Public Policy Exception to Trade Secret Protection*, *Cal. L. Rev.*, Vol 105, Iss. 1, at 6 (Feb. 1, 2017), found at

<https://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=4346&context=californialawreview> (last visited 7/29/2018) 20

Race-Neutral Alternatives in Postsecondary Education: Innovative Approaches to Diversity, U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, March 2003, found at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/edlite-raceneutralreport.html> (visited 7/29/2018) 21

Randall Fitzgerald, *The Hundred Year Lie*, p. 24 (Dutton, 2006) 20

Ron Unz, *The Myth of American Meritocracy: How Corrupt are Ivy League Admissions?* (The American Conservative, Dec. 2012), at <http://www.theamericanconservative.com/articles/the-myth-of-american-meritocracy/> (last checked 7/27/2018)..... 14, 18

Ron Unz, *The Myth of American Meritocracy: How Corrupt are Ivy League Admissions?*, pgs. 17-22 (The American Conservative, Dec. 2012), at <http://www.theamericanconservative.com/articles/the-myth-of-american-meritocracy/> (last checked 7/27/2018)..... 5

Scott Jaschik, *Pressure to Build the Class: 2016 Survey of Admissions Directors*, Inside Higher Education, September 22, 2016, found at <https://www.insidehighered.com/news/survey/pressure-build-class-2016-survey-admissions-directors> (last visited 7/30/2018) 15

Selana Dong, “*Too Many Asians*”: *Challenge of Fighting Discrimination Against Asian-Americans and Preserving Affirmative Action*, 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1027, 1057 n.36 (May 1995) 14

The Free Dictionary, found at <https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/Chinaman%27s+chance> (last visited July 20, 2018) 8

Thomas J. Espenshade and Alexandra Walton Radford, *No Longer Separate, Not Yet Equal: Race and Class in Elite College Admission and Campus Life* (Princeton University Press, 2009) 14

Victor Low, *The Unimpressible Race* (East/West Publishing Co. 1982) 8

Yii-Chen (Jenny) Wu, *Admission Considerations in Higher Education Among Asian Americans*, American Psychological Association, found at <http://www.apa.org/pi/oema/resources/ethnicity-health/asian-american/article-admission.aspx> (last checked 7/29/2018) 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. Art. I § 31(a)..... 12
